

**Nos. 02-3376 & 02-3389 (*consolidated*)**  
**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**  
**FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

FIRST DEFENSE LEGAL AID,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

vs.

CITY OF CHICAGO, et al,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division  
No. 01 C 9671  
The Honorable **Milton A. Shadur**, Judge Presiding

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE FIRST DEFENSE LEGAL AID**

**OF COUNSEL:**

Geoffrey R. Stone  
Harry Kalven, Jr., Distinguished Service  
Professor of Law  
University of Chicago Law School  
1111 E. 60<sup>th</sup> Street  
Chicago, Illinois 60637  
(773) 702-8810

Locke E. Bowman  
Jean Maclean Snyder  
MacArthur Justice Center  
University of Chicago Law School  
1111 E. 60th Street  
Chicago, Illinois 60637  
(773) 753-4405

Craig B. Futterman  
Edwin F. Mandel Legal Aid Clinic  
University of Chicago Law School  
6020 S. University Avenue  
Chicago, Illinois 60637  
(773) 702-9611

**CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**

Appellate Court No: **02-3376**

Short Caption: **First Defense Legal Aid v. City of Chicago, et. al.**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 1

ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 20

ARGUMENT ..... 23

I. The District Court Correctly Held That Defendants’ Unwarranted Prevention Of Communications Between FDLA And Their Clients Violates The First Amendment..... 26

    A. The District Court’s Injunction Does Not Impair the Defendants’ Legitimate Authority to Limit Access to Police Property ..... 31

    B. The Principles Governing Access to Government Property Do Not Justify The Defendants’ Unconstitutional Viewpoint Discrimination ..... 35

    C. The Limitations Upon The Rights of *Suspects* Under The Fifth Amendment Are Irrelevant to the First Amendment Violation In This Case ..... 43

    D. The Violation of FDLA’s First Amendment Rights Facilitates The Defendants’ Abuse of Witnesses ..... 45

II. The District Court’s Findings of Fact Were Not Clearly Erroneous. .... 47

    A. The District Court’s Finding That The Police Exclude FDLA And Allow Other Visitors Based Upon Viewpoint Concerning Witness Cooperation Was Not Clearly Erroneous. .... 49

    B. The District Court’s Finding That Witnesses Are Not Informed Or Do Not Perceive Themselves To Be Free To Leave The Police Station Are Not Clearly Erroneous..... 52

C.	The District Court’s Finding That There Is No Law Enforcement Need For the Police Practice of Obstructing Communication Between Attorneys And Witnesses at Police Stations is Not Clearly Erroneous .....	55
D.	The District Court’s Finding That FDLA Represents Its Clients In A Lawful and Ethical Manner is Not Clearly Erroneous .....	57
III.	The Remaining Arguments for Reversal Lack Merit .....	60
A.	The State’s Attorney Was Properly Enjoined .....	61
B.	<i>Younger</i> Abstention is Not Appropriate in This Case.....	62
C.	The State’s Attorney’s Separation of Powers Argument Is Frivolous.....	64
D.	The Balance of Equities and the Public Interest Favor the Injunction.....	65
	CONCLUSION .....	67

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996) .....	29
<i>Adderley v. Florida</i> , 385 U.S. 39 (1966) .....	37
<i>American Immigration Lawyers Assn. v. Reno</i> , 18 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.D.C. 1998), aff'd, 199 F.3d 1352 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	39
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985) .....	48, 52, 55
<i>Arkansas Educ. Television Comm. v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998) .....	36
<i>Bew v. City of Chicago</i> , 252 F.3d 891 (7th Cir. 2001).....	57
<i>Chicago ACORN, SEIU Local No. 880 v. Metropolitan Pier &amp; Exposition Auth.</i> , 150 F.3d 695 (7th Cir. 1998).....	36
<i>City Council of the City of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984)	37
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983) .....	28
<i>Cook v. City of Chicago</i> , 192 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 1999).....	52
<i>Coolsaet Constr. Co. v. Local 150 Int'l Union of Operating Engineers</i> , 177 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 1999).....	59
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense &amp; Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	36, 37
<i>Cuban Am. Bar Assn., Inc. v. Christopher</i> , 43 F.3d 1412 (11th Cir. 1995).....	33
<i>DeBoer v. Village of Oak Park</i> , 267 F.3d 558 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	36
<i>Denius v. Dunlap</i> , 209 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	24, 28

<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	66
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	64
<i>Greer v. Spock</i> , 424 U.S. 828 (1975).....	38
<i>Grossbaum v. Indianapolis-Marion County Bldg. Auth.</i> , 63 F.3d 581 (7th Cir. 1995) .	36
<i>Guillen v. City of Chicago</i> , 956 F. Supp. 1416 (N.D. Ill. 1997) .....	60
<i>Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc. v. Baker</i> , 953 F.2d 1498 (11th Cir. 1992) .....	33, 38
<i>Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc. v. Sale</i> , 823 F. Supp. 1028 (E.D. N.Y. 1993) .....	39
<i>In re Primus</i> , 436 U.S. 412 .....	25
<i>Jones v. North Carolina Prisoners Union</i> , 437 U.S. 119 (1978) .....	38
<i>Legal Services Corp. v. Velasquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001) .....	42
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	44
<i>Minnesota v. Murphy</i> , 465 U.S. 420 (1984).....	25
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986) .....	43
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	25
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	28
<i>National Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998) .....	37
<i>Palmer v. City of Chicago</i> , 755 F.2d 560 (7th Cir. 1985).....	62
<i>Parts and Elec. Motors, Inc. v. Sterling Elec., Inc.</i> , 866 F.2d 228 (7th Cir. 1988).....	48
<i>People v. Centeno</i> , 333 Ill. App. 3d 604, 776 NE2d 629 (1st Dist. 2002).....	55

<i>People v. Davis</i> , No. 1-00-0373 (Ill. App. 1st Dist. Aug. 12, 2002).....	55
<i>People v. DeSantis</i> , 319 Ill. App. 3d 795, N.E. 2d (1st Dist. 2000) .....	45
<i>People v. McCauley</i> , 228 Ill. App. 3d 893 (1st Dist. 1992).....	66
<i>People v. McCauley</i> , 163 Ill. 2d 414 N.E.2d 923 (1994).....	43
<i>People v. Smith</i> , 220 Ill. App. 3d 678 (1st Dist. 1991).....	6
<i>Perry Educ. Assn. v. Perry Local Educators’ Assn., Inc.</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983) ....	36, 37, 41
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	28, 34
<i>Reed-Union Corp. v. Turtle Wax, Inc.</i> , 77 F.3d 909 (1996).....	48
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	41
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	42
<i>Scandia Down Corp. v. Euroquilt, Inc.</i> , 772 F.2d 1423 (7th Cir. 1985).....	59
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973).....	46
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Board of Education</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971) .....	32
<i>Texas v. Cobb</i> , 532 U.S. 162 (2001).....	25
<i>Trust &amp; Investment Advisors, Inc. v. Hogsett</i> , 43 F.3d 290 (7th Cir. 1994).....	63
<i>Ukrainian Am. Bar Assn. v. Baker</i> , 893 F.2d 1374 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	33, 38
<i>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 364 (1948).....	48
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1970).....	29
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981) .....	41

*Younger v. Harris*, 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....62-64

**Other Authorities:**

Fed.R.Civ.P. 52(a).....47

Fed.R.Civ.P. 65(d) .....47
